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1 Introduction
[bookmark: _GoBack]The WID for NR DC was updated in RAN #90-e meeting. This contribution provides a TP for TR 38.717-03-02 to finish the UE RF requirements for the band combination.

2 References
[1]	RP-202201, “Revised WID on Rel-17 NR Inter-band Carrier Aggregation/Dual Connectivity for 3 bands DL with 2 bands UL”, ZTE Corporation

Text Proposal
[bookmark: OLE_LINK21][bookmark: OLE_LINK22]<TP for TR 38.717-03-02>
[bookmark: _Toc31003]5.1.x CA_n25-n38-n78
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2][bookmark: _Toc18207]5.1.x.1 Operating bands for CA
Table 5.1.x.1-1: 3DL Inter-band CA operating bands
	NR CA Band
	NR Band
	Uplink (UL) operating band
	Downlink (DL) operating band
	Duplex Mode

	
	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive 
	

	
	
	FUL_low  –  FUL_high
	FDL_low  –  FDL_high
	

	CA_n25-n38-n78
	n25
	1850 MHz
	–
	1915 MHz
	1930 MHz
	–
	1995 MHz
	FDD

	
	n38
	2570 MHz
	–
	2620 MHz
	2570 MHz
	–
	2620 MHz
	TDD

	
	n78
	3300 MHz
	–
	3800 MHz
	3300 MHz
	–
	3800 MHz
	TDD



[bookmark: _Toc21148]5.1.x.2 Channel bandwidths per operating band for CA
Table 5.1.x.2-1: Supported channel bandwidths per CA configuration for 3DL inter-band CA
	NR CA configuration
	UL config
	NR Band
	Channel bandwidth (MHz) (NOTE 3)
	BCS

	
	
	
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30 
	40
	50
	60
	70
	80
	90
	100
	

	[bookmark: _Hlk61534976][bookmark: _Hlk61533207][bookmark: OLE_LINK12][bookmark: OLE_LINK13]CA_n25A-n38A-n78A
	CA_n25A-n38A
CA_n25A-n78A
CA_n38A-n78A
	n25
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	n38
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n78
	
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	50
	60
	70
	80
	90
	100
	

	CA_n25A-n38A-n78(2A)
	CA_n25A-n38A
CA_n25A-n78A
CA_n38A-n78A
	n25
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	0

	[bookmark: _Hlk61535080]
	
	n38
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n78
	See CA_n78(2A) Bandwidth Combination Set 2 in Table 5.5A.2-1
	

	CA_n25(2A)-n38A-n78A
	CA_n25A-n38A
CA_n25A-n78A
CA_n38A-n78A
	n25
	See CA_n25(2A) Bandwidth Combination Set 0 in Table 5.5A.2-1
	0

	
	
	n38
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n78
	
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	50
	60
	70
	80
	90
	100
	

	CA_n25(2A)-n38A-n78(2A)
	CA_n25A-n38A
CA_n25A-n78A
CA_n38A-n78A
	n25
	See CA_n25(2A) Bandwidth Combination Set 0 in Table 5.5A.2-1
	0

	
	
	n38
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n78
	See CA_n78(2A) Bandwidth Combination Set 2 in Table 5.5A.2-1
	



[bookmark: _Toc14523]5.1.x.3 UE co-existence studies
For 3DL/2UL NR CA, only the IMD issues due to dual uplink operation of two bands falling into the DL of the third band shall be verified.
· [bookmark: OLE_LINK6]IMD3 and IMD4 interference generated by UL CA_n38-n78 might affect DL n25
· IMD3 interference generated by UL CA_n25-n38 might affect DL n78
[bookmark: _Toc28939]5.1.x.4 REFSENS requirements
For the case MSD values for IMD3 interference affect n78 DL, MSD values are derived from DC_2A_n38A-n78A. For the case MSD values for IMD3 interference affect n25 DL, MSD values are derived from DC_3A-41A_n78A. For the case MSD values for IMD4 interference affect n25 DL, MSD values are derived from DC_2A-7A_n78A.
Below are the updates needed in Table 7.3A.5-2 of TS 38.101-1.
Table 5.1.x.4-1: 3DL/2UL interband Reference sensitivity QPSK PREFSENS and uplink/downlink configurations
	 Band / Channel bandwidth / NRB / Duplex mode
	Source of IMD

	NR CA
Configuration
	NR band
	UL Fc 
(MHz)
	UL/DL BW 
(MHz)
	UL 
CLRB
	DL Fc (MHz)
	MSD 
(dB)
	Duplex mode
	

	CA_n25A-n38A-n78A
CA_n25A-n38A-n78(2A)
CA_n25(2A)-n38A-n78A
CA_n25(2A)-n38A-n78(2A)
	n25
	1852.5
	5
	25
	1932.5
	16.4
	FDD
	IMD3

	
	n38
	2617.5
	5
	25
	2617.5
	N/A
	TDD
	N/A

	
	n78
	3305
	10
	50
	3305
	N/A
	TDD
	N/A

	
	n25
	1870
	5
	25
	1950
	N/A
	FDD
	N/A

	
	n38
	2610
	5
	25
	2610
	N/A
	TDD
	N/A

	
	n78
	3350
	10
	50
	3350
	14.8
	TDD
	IMD3

	
	n25
	1880
	5
	25
	1960
	8.6
	TDD
	IMD4

	
	n38
	2570
	5
	25
	2570
	[bookmark: OLE_LINK24]N/A
	FDD
	N/A

	
	n78
	3550
	10
	50
	3550
	N/A
	TDD
	N/A
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